(losses) and
non-recurring
items. This
measure
focuses on the
underlying
fundamentals
of operations
without the
influence of
gains (losses)
from the sale
of
investments,
translation of
non-U.S. $
currencies and
non-recurring
items. Gains
(losses) from
the sale of
investments
are driven by
the timing of
the
disposition of
investments,
not by
operating
performance.
Gains (losses)
arising from
translation of
non-U.S. $
denominated
balances are
unrelated to
underlying
business. A
reconciliation
of net
operating
income to net
income, the
most
comparable
U.S. GAAP
financial
measure, for
the six months
ended June

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

82

30, 2012 and
the year ended
December 31,
2011, is
presented in
the table
below.

(3) Validus Pro
Forma
Combined
book value
per common
share and
diluted book
value per
common
share at
December 31,
2011 include
the pro forma
purchase
adjustments
outlined in
notes 3(e),
3(f) and 3(g)
to the
Unaudited
Condensed
Consolidated
Pro Forma
Financial
Information.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Historical
Validus

Historical
Flagstone

Validus
Pro Forma
Combined

Net income available to the Company $ 291,856 $ 52,675 $ 343,090
Adjustments for:
Net realized (gains) on investments (13,686 ) (23,468 ) (37,154 )
Net realized gains�other � (1,393 ) (1,393 )
Net unrealized losses on investments 32,903 � 32,903
Loss from investment affiliate 398 � 398
Foreign exchange (gains) losses (2,514 ) 877 (1,637 )
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax � (13,620 ) (13,620 )
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest (44,881 ) 1,135 (43,746 )

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

83

Net operating income available to the Company $ 264,076 $ 16,206 $ 278,841

Year Ended December 31, 2011

Historical
Validus

Historical
Flagstone

Validus
Pro Forma
Combined

Net income (loss) available (attributable) to the
Company $ 21,329 $ (326,133 ) $ (307,962 )
Adjustments for:
Net realized (gains) losses on investments (28,532 ) 20,770 (7,762 )
Net realized gains�other � (2,494 ) (2,494 )
Net unrealized losses on investments 19,991 � 19,991
Foreign exchange losses 22,124 4,481 26,605
Transaction expenses 17,433 � 17,433
Interest in earnings of equity investments � 922 922
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax � 21,662 21,662

Net operating income (loss) available (attributable)
to the Company $ 52,345 $ (280,792 ) $ (231,605 )

20

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

84

Comparative Market Value and Dividends

Validus common shares are listed on the NYSE under the ticker symbol �VR.� Flagstone shares are listed on the NYSE
under the ticker symbol �FSR.� The following table sets forth the high and low reported per share sales prices of Validus
common shares and Flagstone shares for the periods indicated as reported on the NYSE Consolidated Transactions